
 
 

01 February 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 24.01.24 
This meeting will be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

 

Audit Committee  
 

 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Penny Cole; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Edwards-Winser   
Cllrs. Baker, Clayton, Haslam, Lindop, Malone, Robinson and Williamson 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 

Committee held on 5 October 2023, as a correct 
record. 
  

  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Any declarations of interest not already 

registered. 
  

 
3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  (Pages 5 - 6)   

  
4.   Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 

Committees to the Committee's reports or 
recommendations (if any)  

   
 

 
5.   Audit Committee Member Development  (Pages 7 - 8) Alan Mitchell 

Tel: 01732 227483 
  

6.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24  (Pages 9 - 18) Jennifer Warrillow 
Tel: 01732 227053 
  

7.   Risk Strategy report  (Pages 19 - 30) Jennifer Warrillow 
Tel: 01732 227053 
  

8.   Work Plan  (Pages 31 - 32)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

  
    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 
 



 

8 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Penny Cole (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Edwards-Winser (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Baker, Clayton, Haslam, Lindop, Malone, and Robinson 
  

Lynda McMullan was also present.  
 

 Cllr. Williamson and Mo Chughtai were present via a virtual media 
platform, which did not constitute attendance as recognised by the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

  
17.    Minutes  

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 4 July 2023, be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

   
18.    Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none. 
  
19.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 
  
20.    Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  
 

There were none. 
   
21.    Audit Committee Member Development - Risk Management  

The Audit Manager gave a presentation to the Committee on risk management which 
explained what risk management was and how it was carried out. Risk Management 
included identifying, assessing, managing, and controlling risks and providing 
assurance that objectives could be met.  

            Resolved: That 

a) the Member development presentation be noted; and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 5 October 2023 

9 
 

b) the next meetings member development topic be confirmed as 
Understanding Local Government Accounts.  

  
CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS  

The Chairman, with the Committee’s agreement, brought forward consideration of 
item 8 – Strategic Risk Register (minute 22). 
   
22.    Strategic Risk Register  

 
The Audit Manager introduced the report that provided the most recent version of 
the Strategic Risk Register. There had been no increases in risk scores since the last 
quarter. Six risks were above the target score and actions were in place to reduce the 
current score accordingly. These were: SR01 Finance, SR02 Asset Management & 
Maintenance, SR05 Information & Data management, SR08 Health & Safety (incl. 
Staff Wellbeing), SR12 Capital Projects and SR13 Net Zero. 

Members took the opportunity to ask questions which focused on the various risks. It 
was explained that each risk was assigned a risk owner who assessed and scored 
them. Each Council department also gave themselves a score based on these factors.  

In response to a question concerning external risk factors the Chief Officer – Finance 
and Trading advised that the Council could make its own decisions as to how it 
combatted external risk factors. He explained that the 10-year budget-setting 
process was a proven method for maintaining financial resilience. Officers also 
welcomed the opportunity to discuss specific areas of concern with Members. 

In addition, the corporate landlord liabilities and asset register actions were still 
ongoing but the Audit Manager informed Members she was in constant contact with 
the responsible Officer and was not concerned about undue exposure.  

In response to further queries, the Audit Manager would consult relevant Officers 
and provide further information to Members on Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated 
Concrete (RAAC) risk assessments that were being updated following Government 
guidance. In relation to risk SR03, she would also provide further details regarding 
training in procedures.  

Action 1: For the Audit Manager to update Members on RAAC risk assessments 
and training in procedures. 

            Resolved: That the contents of the strategic risk register be noted.  

  
23.    External Audit - Annual Audit Plan 2021/22  

 
The Chairman welcomed Paul Cuttle from Grant Thornton, the Council’s External 
Auditors who presented the Annual Audit Plan 2021/22 as set out in the appendix. 
He advised Members there were no significant changes to the previous year’s audit 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 5 October 2023 

10 
 

plan. He also explained that there was a national audit backlog for local government 
accounts due to delays in audit sign-offs and the various stakeholders required in the 
process. Grant Thornton were awaiting guidance from the Department for Leveling 
up Housing and Communities on proposals to clear the audit backlog. It was hoped 
this would inform the audit plan going forward. 
  
In response to questions on the overspend from the previous year, Members were 
advised that overruns were partly due to technical accounting issues resulting from 
homes built in Burlington Mews. This meant that financial statements had to be 
updated. 
  
            Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  
24.    Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24  

 
The Audit Manager presented the report which provided an update on the Internal 
Audit progress 2023/24. Since the last meeting the post of Lead Auditor had not 
been filled and was back out to advert. Two trainees had been appointed and the 
other trainee  had completed a qualification and was now a certified internal auditor. 
Due to staff shortages, progress on work was incremental and meant that the team 
had focused on the completion of outstanding work for 2022/23. The Audit Manager 
explained that work on the 2023/24 audit plan had started and was in line with 
anticipated timings given the delays. Since the last update, she explained that the 
Team had completed a further four audits set out in the report. 

Members asked questions of clarification of the Audit Manager with a particular 
focus on outstanding audit actions and the procurement audit. She explained that she 
was a member of the procurement assurance group which pursued a joined up 
approach to resolving the audit actions. Members expressed some concern over 
procurement training standards and the need for a procurement strategy. The Audit 
Manager further explained that the procurement strategy was being drafted and the 
Committee would receive an update once it had been completed.  

In response to a request, Officers would provide figures on the Council’s purchases of 
goods and services. 

Action 2: Officers to provide an update to the Committee on figures for the 
Council’s purchasing of goods and services. 

            Resolved: That the report be noted. 

   
25.    Counter Fraud Strategy & Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure  

 
The Audit Manager presented the Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy and 
Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure set out in the report and appendices. The 
Strategy set out the Council’s approach towards fraud including the desired culture. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 5 October 2023 

11 
 

The Whistleblowing Policy was a key part of the control framework to detect fraud. 
Both policies had been reviewed and reflected current practices.  

Members discussed the report. It was confirmed that the whistleblowing process was 
overseen by the Audit Manager and this was part of her role. Counter fraud and 
corruption activity was reported to the Committee and the outcomes of any counter 
fraud investigations would also be reported to the Committee and set out in the 
annual report. 

Resolved: That the Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy and 
Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure be noted. 

  
26.    Work Plan  

 
Members noted the work plan with the addition of the Risk Strategy Report to the 
next meeting. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.20 PM 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Actions From The Meeting Held On 05 October 2023 

 

 

 

Action Meeting date Description Updates Contact Officer(s) 

Action 1 5 October 2023 For the Audit Manager to update 
Members on RAAC risk 
assessments and training in 
procedures. 

 

 

Jen Warrillow 
Ext: 7053 

Action 2 5 October 2023 

Officers to provide an update to 
the Committee on figures for the 
Council’s purchasing of go
[...]
ent Statement 

There are no legal implications. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero Implications 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

 

Adrian Rowbotham  

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance & Trading 

Appendices

None

Background Papers

None

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Audit Committee – 1 February 2024 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Audit Committee receives regular updates from the Internal Audit 
Partnership. Principally the focus of these updates is to track progress, 
findings, and key insights from delivery of the Internal Audit Plan.  

2 The report also provides an update on the implementation of actions raised 
as part of our audit work and on the performance of Internal Audit via KPIs.  

Other options Considered and/or rejected 

None  

Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no direct financial implications associated with this report.  

Report of: Audit Manager

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: None 

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Kevin Maskell 

Contact Officer: Jennifer Warrillow, Ext. 7053

Recommendation to Audit Committee: 

1. Note the contents of the report 
2. Approve the deferral of 3 high priority audits to the 2024/25 audit plan

Reason for recommendation: This report is part of regular reporting to Audit 
Committee on Internal Audit progress and outcomes. The overarching purpose is 
so that Members can assure themselves on the effectiveness of both the service 
itself and of risk management, governance and control processes within the 
Cou
[...]
r non-compliance were 
identified.  
 
Improvement is required to the system of governance, risk 
management and control to effectively manage risks to the 
achievement of objectives in the area audited. 

 

No Assurance 

  
Immediate action is required to address fundamental gaps, 
weaknesses or non-compliance identified.  
 
The system of governance, risk management and control is 
inadequate to effectively manage risks to the achievement of 
objectives in the area audited. 

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 6



Risk Management Strategy 

Audit Committee – 1 February 2024 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council aims to effectively manage all risks to the achievement of its 
objectives, both in terms of reducing threats to an acceptable level and 
maximising available opportunities. The risk management strategy has been 
reviewed and minor amendments made to reflect current practice and 
structures. 

2 The Audit Committee are asked to approve the attached Risk Managements 
Strategy. 

Other options Considered and/or rejected 

None  

Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no direct financial implications associated with this report.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

There are no legal implications associated with this report. 

Report of: Audit Manager

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: None 

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Kevin Maskell 

Contact Officer: Jennifer Warrillow, Ext. 7053

Recommendation to Audit Committee: 

Approve the Risk Management Strategy.

Reason for recommendation: The Audit Committee, through its Terms of 
Reference, has responsibility for maintaining an overview of risk management 
development and operations. Part of this role is to approve the Risk 
Management Strategy. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



The Risk Management Strategy is designed to mitigate both the likelihood and the 
impact of the Council’s exposure to risks. 

Equality Assessment   

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero Implications  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

Conclusion 

The Risk Management Strategy has been written based on the latest good practice 
and should assist the Council the effectively manage risks to the achievement of its 
objectives, both in terms of reducing threats to an acceptable level and 
maximising available opportunities. 

  

 

Jennifer Warrillow 

Audit Manager 

Appendices

Appendix A – Risk Management Strategy

Background Papers

None

Page 20

Agenda Item 7



  Appendix A 

December 2023 

 

Risk Management Strategy 
 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Author Date Approved by  Date Date of next review 
Jen Warrillow, Audit 
Manager 

December 
2023 

Strategic 
Management 
Team 

15 January 2024 January 2026 

  Audit 
Committee 

1 February 2024  

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



  Appendix A 

December 2023 
1 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

ITEM CONTENTS PAGE No 

1 Policy Statement 
 

2 

2 Definitions 
 

2 

3 Roles and responsibilities 
 

3 

4 Risk Appetite 
 

5 

5 Risk Management Process 
 

6 

6 Interdependencies and information flows  8 

7 Strategy Review 
 

8 

  

Page 22

Agenda Item 7



  Appendix A 

December 2023 
2 

 

1. POLICY STATEMENT 

1.1 Risk Management is “the sum of the co-ordinated activities designed and operated to 
manage risk and exercise internal control within an organisation. Robust risk 
management enhances strategic planning and prioritisation, assists in achieving 
objectives and strengthens the ability to be agile to respond to the challenges faced.” 
(HM Government – The Orange Book: Management of Risk – Principles and Concerns). 

1.2 The Council aims to effectively manage all risks to the achievement of its objectives, both 
in terms of reducing threats to an acceptable level and maximising available 
opportunities. Risk is present in all of the Council’s activities and it is therefore neither 
prudent or desirable to eliminate all risk. The Council supports a focused and empowered 
corporate approach to managing risks, whereby it will not be averse to a degree of 
commercial risk but where risk decisions are focused, balanced and proportionate.  

1.3 The objectives of the Council’s risk management strategy are to: 

• Ensure the highest standards of corporate governance, in order to protect the 
interests of our community and our stakeholders 

• Embed risk management into everyday operations so that the Council is able to 
anticipate, and proactively respond to, changes and events that may impact on the 
delivery of objectives 

• Ensure that risk management is integral to decision making processes so that potential 
impacts are clearly understood and decisions are made on the basis of the best 
available information  

• Enable the Council to achieve its strategic and operational objectives by recognising 
and managing possible events that may impact on this 

• Enable the Council to anticipate and respond to changing social, environmental and 
legislative requirements  

• Enable the Council to identify opportunities to maximise positive outcomes 
• Safeguard and protect our residents, staff and wider community  
• Embed a collaborative approach to risk management through sharing and aggregation 

of risk knowledge, thus enhancing risk awareness, responses and reporting. 

2. DEFINITIONS 

2.1 A risk is defined as “the possibility of an event occurring which may impact the 
achievement of objectives.” 

2.2 A control is “any action taken by management, the board and other parties to manage 
risk and increase the likelihood that established objectives and goals will be ach
[...]
ld be 
considered for inclusion on the Strategic Risk Register. 

6.4 The CRMG will review service level risk registers to identify any cross-cutting risks and 
interdependencies, and an annual report on aggregate risks from these registers will be 
provided to SMT. 

7. STRATEGY REVIEW 

7.1 The Risk Management Strategy will be reviewed and presented to Audit Committee for 
approval every two years at a minimum. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Audit Committee 2023/24 – Work Plan 

 

 16 April 2024 Summer 2024 Autumn 2024 

Internal Audit 
(Irregularities to be 
reported confidentially as & 
when necessary) 

Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2023/24 

Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 

 

Internal Audit Annual Report 
and Opinion 2023/24 

 

Accounts and External 
Audit 

 Statement of Accounts 
2021/22 

External Audit – Annual Audit 
Report 2021/22 

Statement of Accounts 
2022/23 

External Audit – Annual Audit 
Report 2022/23 

Statement of Accounts 
2023/24 – Establishment of 
Member Working Group 

 P
age 31

A
genda Item

 8



   

 

 16 April 2024 Summer 2024 Autumn 2024 

Other Audit Committee Member 
Development 

Strategic Risk Register 

Independent Members Terms 
of Office 

Audit Committee Member 
Development 

Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference 

Counter Fraud and 
Compliance Team Report 

Annual Governance 
Statement 2023/24 

Review of the Effectiveness 
of the Audit Committee 
2023/24 

 

 

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 8


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)
	5 Audit Committee Member Development
	AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBER DEVELOPMENT – UNDERSTANDING LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS
	Audit Committee – 1 February 2024
	Introduction and Background
	Audit Committee Member Development Programme
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications



	6 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24
	INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	Au

Minutes of the meeting


13 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2024 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Penny Cole (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Edwards-Winser (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Baker, Haslam, Lindop, Malone, Robinson and Williamson 

 
Mo Chughtai (Co-opted non-voting Member) 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Clayton and Lynda 
McMullan (Co-opted non-voting Member) 
 

 Cllr Clayton was in attendance via a virtual media platform.  
 
  
27.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 5 October 2023, 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
  

28.    Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no additional declarations of interest.  
  
29.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The actions were noted and Members were advised that the Council had no 
properties with RAAC.  
  
30.    Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  
 

There were none.  
  
31.    Audit Committee Member Development  

 
Resolved: That the training be postponed to the next meeting of Audit Committee, 
due to officer sickness.  
  
32.    Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24  

 
The Audit Manager presented the report which set out the progress findings, and key 
insights from delivery on the Internal Audit Plan. It also updated Members on the 
implementation of actions raised as part of the Audit Team’s work and on the 
performance of Internal Audit through key performance indicators. The new trainees 



Audit Committee - 1 February 2024 

14 
 

continued to develop and had passed their first exams. It was anticipated the new 
Lead Auditor would start in late spring.  
  
She advised that progress had been made on the Audit Plan. A further two audits had 
been completed and progress had been made on an additional nine audits. However, 
having reviewed the progress against the plan, given the limited staffing resources  
not all of the audits anticipated would be completed. It was recommended to remove 
some of the audits from the plan, including the treasury management audits, and the 
performance management audit. The executive summaries of the two completed 
audits were set out in the appendix and the actions on those were not yet due to be 
completed but would be followed up when the implementation dates were due.  
  
Members asked questions of clarification regarding contract management, 
transparency and risk mitigation.  Members were advised that all of the actions in the 
table on the summary related to the issues raised and as per all of the audits, there 
was an allocated responsible officer to implement the actions and the dates they are 
due. The dates had not yet fallen due and would follow up after that date as part of 
the follow up reporting.  A sample test of contracts was undertaken and examined a 
cross section of sizes of contracts. The larger contracts appeared to be managed 
appropriately. The inconsistency was with the smaller contracts, although it was a 
limited assurance audit, that it was because the higher level contacts were being 
managed well.  
  
Members asked questions regarding resources and the impact on audits.  
Members were advised that when the reassessment of work was undertaken, 
consideration of a number of factors, including staff working days and dates of 
completion to ensure sufficient time before the final report. Members were advised 
that having given consideration to all of the relevant factors, it was not possible to 
achieve what was hoped to have been achieved. Part of this included the delays and 
carry overs from the previous years, and the impact of the vacancies of not having 
the team fully staffed. The higher priority risk audits were being completed. Staff 
vacancies were on the strategic risk register and were being managed.  
  

Resolved: That  
  

a)     The report be noted; and 

b)     The deferral of 3 high priority audits to the 24/25 audit plan, be approved. 

   
33.    Risk Strategy report  

 
The Audit Manager presented the report which set out the proposed Risk 
Management Strategy for adoption. The strategy was based on the latest good 
practice and would assist the Council to effectively manage risks to the achievement 
of its objectives, both in terms of reducing threats to an acceptable level and 
maximising available opportunities. It sets out the role & responsibility  and the 



Audit Committee - 1 February 2024 

15 
 

structures for providing effective risk management. There were no significant 
changes since the last report but a lot of work had gone into place to ensure that the 
strategy correlated to what was in place within the Council.   
  
Members took the opportunity to ask questions of clarification regarding risk appetite 
and operational risk registers and good practice. In response to questions Members 
were advised that Managers were reminded to review their risk register and the Audit 
Manager had the overview of the register. Staffing was an issue that crossed multiple 
teams and was on the strategic risk register. The Committee was reassured that 
Sevenoaks and Dartford Councils were fully supportive with the staffing issue and it 
was recognised that it was not just limited to the authorities but it was a national 
issue.  
  

Resolved: That the Risk Management Strategy be approved.  
   
34.    Work Plan  

 
Members discussed the work plan, and it was noted that the Member Development 
session on understanding local government accounts would come to the next 
meeting.  
 

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.45 pm 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 


